


[PIPREIESY N,

e “WARNING =

THIS GAME MUST BE GROUNDED. FAILURE TO DO SO MAY
RESULT IN DESTRUCTION TO ELECTRONIC COMPONENTS.

WARNING: This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and if not installed and used in
accordance with the instruction manual, may cause interference to radio communications. It has been tested and
found to comply with the limits for a CLASS A computing device pursuant to SUBPART J of PART 15 of FCC RULES,
which are designed to provide reasonable protection against such interference when operated in a commercial
environment. Operation of this equipment in a residential area is likely to cause interference in which case the user at
his own expense wiil be required to take whatever measures may be required to correct the interference.

ELECTRICAL BULLETIN: FOR ALL APPARATUS COVERED BY THE CANADIAN
STANDARDS ASSOCIATION (CSA) STANDARD C22.2 NO. 1, WHICH EMPLOYS A
SUPPLY CORD TERMINATED WITH A POLARIZED 2-PRONG ATTACHMENT PLUG.

CAUTION: TO PREVENT ELECTRIC SHOCK DO NOT USE THIS (POLARIZED)
PLUG WITH AN EXTENSION CORD, RECEPTACLE OR OTHER OUTLET
UNLESS THE BLADES CAN BE FULLY INSERTED TO PREVENT BLADE
EXPOSURE.

ATTENTION: POUR PREVENIR CHOCS ELECTRIQUES NE PAS UTILISER CETTE
FICHE POLARISEE AVEC UN PROLONGATEUR. UNE PRISE DE
COURANT OU UNE AUTRE SORTIE DE COURANT, SAUF SI LES
LAMES PEUVENT ETRE INSEREES A FOND SANS EN LAISSER
AUCUNE PARTIE A DECOUVERT. .

(5%l IMIDWAY

OUR TOLL FREE NUMBER FOR
SERVICE INFORMATION CONCERNING THIS GAME, OR ANY
OTHER BALLY/MIDWAY™ GAME YOU NOW HAVE ON LOCATION.

CALL US FOR PROMPT, COURTEOUS
ANSWERS TO YOUR PROBLEMS.

Video or Pinball - Continental U.S. 800-323-7182
@d%/M’DWA”‘Y 10601 West Belmont Avenue Franklin Park, llfinois, 60131 phone (312) 451-9200

©COPYRIGHT MCMLXXXVI BY BALLY MIDWAY MFG. CO.  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

NO PART OF THIS PUBLICATION MAY BE REPRODUCED BY ANY MECHANICAL, PHOTOGRAPHIC, OR ELECTRONIC

- PROCESS, ORINTHEFORMOFA PHONOGRAPHIC RECORDING,NORMAY IT BETRANSMITTED, OR OTHERWISE COPIED
FOR PUBLIC OR PRIVATE USE, WITHOUT PERMISSION FROM THE PUBLISHER. THIS MANUAL IS FOR SERVICE USE ONLY,
AND NOT FOR GENERAL DISTRIBUTION. FOR PERMISSION REQUESTS, WRITE: BALLY MIDWAY MFG. CO,, 10601 W.
BELMONT AVE., FRANKLIN PARK, IL 60131.

Printed In U.S.A.

¥, 777 .



TN T I T R O N R N T ORI T I I )

NG e T I e T T O O T s I N D D s

"GAME DESCRIPTION” IS NOT AVAILABLE AT THIS TIME.































R A T A R I L A T s e A e b bt T e e T
I L N O I D O R s e T e e

R Sométlmes location owners (especially in bars) replace light switches with dimmer rheostats,
and the game is sometimes on the same line. OQObviously, the voltage available to the game is
going to drop dramatically when the dimmer is turned down.

In any case, the way to check for proper line voltage is with your VOM. Set the YOM to the
250 VAC scale and stick the probes into the wall outlet the game was connected to. If it's
OK here, check the transformer primary connections. If you do not get 117 VAC, examine the
solder joints on the transformer, fuse block, and interlock switch. If you do get 117 VAC,
the problem must be either in the transformer, harness connections, or in the PCB power sup-

ply.

[f you suspect the transformer, check its secondaries with the VOM set to the 50 VAC scale
and correlate the readings with the legend on the side of the transformer. The transformer
must also be correctly grounded, so check the ground potent1a1 as well, especially if there
is a hum bar rolling up or down the Monitor screen. T

NO POWER, NO PICTURE - - If the Monitor screen is completely dark, first look in back of the
Monitor to see if the CRT filament is glowing. If it is, try adjusting the brightness con-

trol. If no luck here, put your ear near the Monitor and listen for the high-pitched B+ hum
produced by the flyback transformer. If you get the hum but no picture, and you have tried

adjusting the brightness, major Monitor servicing is indicated.

If the monitor seems completely dead, check the rest of the game to see if it has power. If
it doesn't, go directly to the wall outlet and check there. If OK there, check the game
fuse(s), interlock switch, and interconnecting wire lengths.

Sometimes it is difficult to tell if a slow-blow fuse has blown. If in doubt, check it us-
ing any of the VOM “R" scales.

HARNESS PROBLEMS - - Other harness problems include blowing fuses and malfunctioning con-
trols. The repeating blown-fuse problem can sometimes be quite exasperating to solve. Short
circuits have the tendency to occur in areas almost impossible to find. First, try insert-
ing a new fuse as old fuses age and sometimes blow without cause. If the new fuse also

blows, you definitely have a short.

The best way to approach this problem is by disconnecting devices that may be causing the
problem, such as the TV Monitor, the various PCB's one at a time, and the isolation trans-
former. Disconnect the devices by FIRST turning the game off, disconnecting it from its
wall outlet. Remove the blown fuse and connect your VOM across the terminals of the fuse
block (this will save blowing a fuse each time you want to check the circuit). Set your VOM
to one of its resistance scales. You should be reading a short. If not you probubly have a
part that only shorts out after it is heated up - we'll cover this in a minute. So, assum-
ing you are reading a short on your VOM, disconnect the couwponents from their cabling one at
a time, checking the VOM after each one is disconnected. When the short disappears, you
have just disconnected the bad component. If all components are disconnected and the short
still remains, the problem is in the harness and only patient exploration will reveal its
location. Carefully examine all the wiring, looking for terminals that may be touching,
metal objects such as coins shorting the connections, or burned insulation. If necessary,
use the VOM to check each suspected wire.

1-11



0K, now lets assume that you connected your VOM across the fuse block terminals as stated
above and you did not read a short. This most likely means that you have a component -
somewhere in that game that ONLY goes bad AFTER it heats up. It checks good when its cold.
In this case, turn the game off and disconnect ALL of its components. Install a known good
fuse in the fuse block. And turn the game on. If the fuse does not blow after a few
minutes, you know that it is not anything to do with the wire harness. (In this instance,
it shouldn't be, actually. But it never hurts to check.) Next, turn the game off again and
reconnect ONE component. Turn the game back on and wait a few minutes to see if the fuse
blows. If it does not, turn the game off again and reconnect another single component.

Turn the game back on and wait a few minutes to see if the fuse blows. Repeat this proce-
dure until the fuse blows. When it does blow, the last component you connected has the part
on it that is going bad after it warms up and is shorting out.

MALFUNCTIONING CONTROLS - - The most common problem here is the bad potentiometer (pot).
Typically, a bad pot will cause the image on the screen to jump when it reaches a certain
point. The only cure for this one is to install a new pot.

If a feature that is operated by a switch (for example, joysticks, foot pedals, control pan-
el buttons) does not operate at all, check the switch with a VOM or continuity tester to
verify its operation. If the switch does not check good, replace it. If the switch is 0K,
you should suspect the input to the switch from the PCB. In this case, get out the harness
and logic schematics and check to see what kind of input is supposed to be at this switch.
In many cases, the input will be +5 volts DC. If so, use the VOM to check its presence with
the game turned on. MNormally, the switch is used to pull a +5 volt DC line LOW to GROUND or
to pull a LOW line HIGH. If the PCB output is missing, check the wire length from the PCB.
If you find the signal at the PCB trace, the wire length or connection is at fault. If
there is no signal at the PCB trace, begin exploring the PCB using the logic schematics and

game manual.

1-12



SECTION 2

ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN




POWER-DRIVE U.R. - 3 PLAYER - FRONT




POWER-DRIVE U.R. - 3 PLAYER - FRONT PARTS LIST

ORDER BY PART NUMBER OMLY

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 | 0E68-00900-00XF |HEADER GLASS: SCREENED
2 | A595-00011-0000 [HEADER FLUORESCENT LIGHT ASSY. (NOT SHOWN)
3 | 0574-00903-0700 |HEADER RETAINING BRKT. (2 REQ'D.)
* | 0017-00101-0138 |#8 X 10 TORX TAMPER PROOF SCREW (11 REQ'D.)
* | 0017-00009-0522 |LONG ARM KEY: (FOR ABOVE SCREW) TAMPER RESISTANT
4 | 0E36-00102-00XF |BLACK SPEAKER GRILLE
* | 0017-00003-0570 |5-1/4" SPEAKER - 4 OHM, 15W (2 REQ'D.) (NOT SHOWN)
5 | 0017-00042-0314 |BEZEL: 19" INJECTION MOLDED
6 | OE68-00901-00XF |MAIN VIEWING GLASS
7 | 0017-00003-0465 |WELLS-GARDNER - 19" COLOR DUAL SYNCH HORIZONTAL MTG. MONMITOR
| AE68-00004-0000 |CONTROL SHELF ASSY.: (INCLUDES ITEMS 8 THRU 18)
8 | 0E68-00501-0000 |CONTROL SHELF: WOOD
9 | AB96-00012-0000 |BALL KNOB & HANDLE ASSY. (3 REQ'D.)
| 0B96-00901-0000 |BALL KHOB: BLACK, ROUND (3 REQ'D.)
10 | AB96-00016-0000 |2-WAY SPEED SHIFT (3 REQ'D.)
11 | AE36-00010-00XF |CONTROL - APRON WELD ASSY.
12 | OE68-00902-00XF |OVERLAY
13 | 0017-00032-0093 |PUSHBUTTON SWITCH W/HMOLDER, WHITE (3 REQ'D.) (NOT SHOKN)
14 | 0017-00042-0300 [BUTTON: PUSH: ROUND: WHITE (3 REQ'D.) (NOT SHOWN)
15 | 0017-00032-0108 |PUSHBUTTON: ILLUMINATED, WHITE (6 REQ'D)
16 | 0017-00042-0301 |BUTTON: PUSH, ROUND, YELLOW
17 | 0017-00042-0302 |BUTTOH: PUSH, ROUND, BLUE
18 | 0017-00042-0304 |BUTTON: PUSH, ROUND, RED

NOT PART OF ABOVE ASSEMBLY & MUST BE ORDERED SEPARATELY

2-3




POHER-DRIVE U.R. - 3 PLAYER - FRONT PARTS LIST (CONT'D.)

ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
19 0017-00103-0054 [5/8 X 11 PAL NUT (3 REQ'D.) (NOT SHOWN)
* 0017-00009-0534 BASSICK CLAMP (2 REQ'D.) (NOT SHOWN)
* 0555-00901-0000 |[PIN: LOCATING (MOLDED) (8 REQ'D.) (NOT SHOWN)
20 0090-00002-048K |COIN DOOR FRAME: LARGE BLACK DOUBLE
21 A982-00015-0000 (U.S.A. 25$~COIN DOOR & CABLE ASSY.
22 0017-00009-0477 {CASH BOX: MOLDED (NOT SHOWN)
23 0950-00009-0477 {COVER: COIN BOX (NOT SHOWN)
24 0950-00112-0000 {BASKET: COIN BOX - WIRE (NOT SHOWN)
25 0017-00102-0048 |LEG LEVELERS (4 REQ'D.)
26 0017-00103-0026 |NUT 3/8 -16 HEX (FOR LEG LEVELERS) (4 REQ'D.)

NOT PART OF ABOYE ASSEMBLY & MUST BE ORDERED SEPARATELY

2-4







POWER-DRIVE UR. -3 PLAYER —REAR ACCESS




DRISIOSH NN AR RSN SR

Sy Iyt I A dradady R R L O I T T N S AT L NN S T DR S S
A A I N B A T T e e T I R I R O R T RO N b

POMER-DRIVE U.R. - 3 PLAYER - REAR ACCESS PARTS LIST

ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 A945-00062-0000 [ON-OFF SWITCH & PLATE ASSY.
0017-00032-0105 |SWITCH: 2PST 6 AMP
0567-00106-0500 |PLATE: MTG. - SWITCH
2 0894-00916-0100 [PLASTIC PULL & VENT (2 REQ‘D.)
3 0017-00003-0465 JWELLS~GARDNER - 19" COLOR DUAL SYNCH HORIZONTAL MTG. MONITOR
4 AE68-00013-0000 |DUAL POWER AMP P.C.B. W/SPACERS
B084-90910-G000 |DUAL POWER AMP P.C.B. ASSY.
0017-00042-0320 |SPACER: SELF RETAINING FOR #8 SCREW (4 REQ'D.)
5 AE68-00011-0000 {CARDRACK W/SOUNDS P.C;B. ASSY.
B084-91863-AE68 [PROGRAMMED SOUNDS GOOD P.C.B. -
0017-00042-0320 |SPACER: SELF RETAINING FOR #8 SCREW (4 REQ‘D.)
6 AE68-00012-0000 |CARDRACK W/MONOBOARD ASSY.
B0B4-31787-AE68 |PROGRAMMED MONOBOARD ASSY.
0017-00042-0320 |SPACER: SELF RETAINING FOR #8 SCREW (6 REQ'D.)
7 AE68-00006-0000 |MASTER CABLE W/BRKT. ASSY. (INCLUDES FOLLOWING 4 ITEMS)
0017-00032-0007 |SWITCH: SPDT SLIDE 4 AMP
0515-00107-0000 |BRKT: CREDIT: TEST-SWITCH: VOLUME
0017-00032-0051 |BUTTON: SWITCH, RED
105£-00001-0017 [POT.: 0-1K CBN 1/2W
8 AE36-00008-0000 |HIGH VOLTAGE CABLE ASSY.
9 AE36-00002-0000 |VIDEO CABLE ASSY.
10 AE36-00003-0000 |AUDIO CABLE ASSY.
11 A945-00059-0200 |POWER CHASSIS: 130VA - SWITCHING W/0 SWITCH

AE68-00500-0000

CABINET ASSY. (INCLUDES ITEMS 12 & 13)

2-1




POWER-DRIVE U.R. - 3 PLAYER - REAR ACCESS PARTS LIST (CONT'D.)

ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
12 OE68-00500-0000 |CABINET

13 A961-00007-0000 |CASTER-WHEEL ASSY. (2 REQ'D.)

14 B084-91877-AE68 |LAMP CONTROL P.C. BOARD ASSY.

ADDITIONAL PARTS LIST

0E68-00300-0000

CATALOG: POWER DRIVE U.R. - 3 PLAYER

M051-00E68-A007

TAG: OPTION SWITCH SETTINGS

AE68-00009-0000

REAR DOOR ASSY. (INCLUDES FOLLOWING 5 ITEMS)

0E68-00502-0000

REAR DOOR (WOOD)

0017-00005-0050

DOOR LOCK W/2 INDIVIDUAL KEYS

0017-00005-0209

LOCK

PLATE

0017-00009-0490

|VENT GRILLE - 5-5/8 SQ. IN.

(4 REQ'D.)

0639-00116-00XF

CAM:

OFFSET 30 DEGREES

2-8




HEADER FLUORESCENT LIGHT ASSY.-PARTS LIST
' PART NO. A595-00011-0000

ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEN PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 0595-00105-0000 }FLUORESCENT BRKT.
2 0017-00003-0043 [18" COOL WHITE FLUORESCENT LAMP
3 0017-00003-0445 |LAMP LOCKS (2 REQ'D.)
4 0017-00031-0036 |FLUORESCENT SOCKET (Z'REQ'D.)
5 0017-00003-0412 |FLUORESCENT STARTER HOLDER W/LEADS
0017-00101-0347 %#6-32 X 172 PHIL. RND. HD. M.S. (4 REQ'D.)
6 0017-00003-0019 {FLUORESCENT STARTER
7 0017-00003-0026 |BALLAST

0017-00101-0598

#8-32 X 5/16 SLT. HEX HD. SCR. (4 REQ'D.)

2-9




CONTROL SHELF ASSEMBLY
PART NO. AE68-00004-0000




B N S RN ST ATEE AN

CONTROL SHELF ASSEMBLY - PARTS LIST
PART NO. AE68-00004-0000

ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 AE36-00010-00XF |CONTROL - APRON WELD ASSY.
2 AE68-00005-0000 [CONTROL SHELF CABLE ASSY.
AE68-00014-0000 |CONTROL PLATE ASSY. (INCLUDES ITEMS 3 THRU 19)
3 AB96-00012-0000 }BALL KNOB & HANDLE ASSY. (3 REQ'D.)
0B 96-00703-00XF |HANDLE (3 REQ'D.)
0B96-00901-0000 {BALL-KNOB: BLACK/ROUND (3 REQ'D.)
AB96-00016-0000 |2-WAY SPEED SHIFT (3 REQ'D.) (INCLUDES ITEMS 4 THRU 10)
4 AB96-00010-0000 |YOKE MTG. & PLATE ASSY. (3 REQ'D.)
5 AB96-00013-0000 |RRKT. & SWITCH ASSY. (3 REQ'D.)
AB96-00014-0000 |SWITCH ASSY. (3 REQ'D.)
0896-00108-0000 |BRKT.: SWITCH (3 REQ'.D)
0017-00101-0528 15-40 X 12 PHILLIPS RMD MACHINE SCREW (6 REQ'D.)
6 AB96-00018-0000 |YOKE ASSY. & BEARINGS (3 REQ'D.)
7 0B96-00704-00XF [PIVOT: SPRING (3 REQ'D.)
8 0010-00227-0000 |SPRING: TORSION (6 REQ'D.)
9 0017-00041-0616 |[BUMPER: RUBBER, NEOPRENE (6 REQ'D.)
10 0852-00701-00%F [PIN: PIVOT (3 REQ'D.)
11 0B96-00106-0000 |SLIDER (3 REQ'D.)
12 OE68-00100-00XF |PLATE: CONTROL SHELF
13 OE68-00902-00XF |OVERLAY: CONTROL~SHELF

2-11




CONTROL SHELF ASSEMBLY - PARTS LIST, CORT'D.
PART NO. AE68-00004-0000

ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTIOH

14 0017-00032-0093 |SWITCH: W/HOLDER, WHITE (3 REQ'D.)

15 0017-00032-0108 {SWITCH: ILLUMINATED, PUSHBUTTON, WHITE-A (6 REQ'D.)
16 0017-00042-0301 {BUTTON: PUSH, ROUMD, YELLOW

17 0017-00042-0302 |BUTTOM: PUSH, ROUND, BLUE

18 0017-00042-0304 |BUTTOH: PUSH, ROUND, RED

19 0017-00100-0031 [E-RING: .312 5133-31, STEEL (3 REQ'D.)

20 0E36-00106-0000 |STRIKE: CONTROL-SHELF (2 REQ'D.)

21 OE68-00501-0000 [CONTROL SHELF: WOOD

2-12




COIN DOOR W/CABLE: BLACK 3-CHUTE
PART NO. A982-00014-0021

e

Ry

3 ;‘A’ 3
%
= ehon

¥
Egein
R E N,

FRONT VIEW

TR A

4
R,
5

A
ere
g

%
5

A NOT SHOWN




COIN DOOR W/CABLE: BLACK 3-CHUTE
PART NO. A982-000 140021 -

TOP VIEW

BOTTOM VIEW

¥ NOT SHOWN

2-14



COIN DOOR W/CABLE: BLACK 3-CHUTE - PARTS LIST
PART NO. A982-00014-0021

ORDER FROM COIN-CO BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 BS-X573-1 LARGE DOOR: 3 SLOT
2 BS-8000-12 COIN RETURN CUP DOOR (3 REQ'D.)
3 BS-8000-7 COIN RETURN CUP BEZEL (3 REQ'D.)
4 BS-8000-6 COIN ENTRY CASTING (3 REQ'D.)
-5 8000-8 COIN INSERT PLATE (3 REQ'D.)
6 7800-6 DENOMINATION INSERT (3 REQ‘D.)
7 7800-37 REJECT BUTTON RETURN SPRING (3 REQ'D.)
8 7300-105 “C" WASHER (3 REQ'D.)
9 7800-11-RED REJECT BUTTON - RED
10 A780-12-RED REJECT BUTTON HOUSING (RED)
11 7800-11-AMBER  |REJECT BUTTON - AMBER
12 A780-12-AMBER  |REJECT BUTTON HOUSING (AMBER)
13 7800-11-BLUE REJECT BUTTON - BLUE
14 A780-12-BLUE REJECT BUTTON HOUSING (BLUE)
15 8000-22 WASHER 3/8 0.D. (3 REQ'D.)
16 8000-24-12 12V WEDGE LAMP (3 REQ'D.)
17 8000-23 WEDGE LAMP SOCKET (3 REQ'D.)
18 8000-14 HOUSING RETAINING BRKT. (3 REQ'D.)
19 8000-9 COIN ENTRY CHUTE (3 REQ'D.)
20 3300-34 “C" WASHER (3 REQ'D.)
21 8000-21 REJECT LEVER ASSY. (3 REQ'D.)
22 7800-14 TORSION SPRING (3 REQ'D.)
23 7600-141-1 MECH. RETAINING BRKT. (3 REQ'D.)
24 216-6-4 6-32 X 1/4 PHILLIPS PAN HEAD SCREW (27 REQ‘D.)
25 606-110-N NYLON WASHER (3 REQ'D.)

2-15




COIN DOOR W/CABLE: BLACK 3-CHUTE - PARTS LIST, CONT'D.
PART NO. A982-00014-0021

ORDER FROM COIN-CO BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

26 0017-00005-0003 |COIN ACCEPTOR W/STRING CUTTER (3 REQ'D.) OR

. 26 0017-00005-0214 [COIN ACCEPTOR W/STRING CUTTER

27 404-4 4-40 HEX NUT (6 REQ'D.)

28 8000-10 MECH. MTG. BRACKET “STAKED" (3 REQ'D.)

29 8000-18 SW. CHUTE (SMALL) (3 REQ'D.)

30 7300-134 SWITCH INSULATOR (3 REQ'D.)

31 . 7300-100-1 BLUE, SWITCH (3 REQ‘D.)

32 8000-19 5¢ / 25¢ / SW. WIRE (3 REQ'D.)

33 101-4-16 4-4 X 1" ROUND HEAD MACHINE SCREW (6 REQ'D.)
34 8000-28 SWITCH COVER (3 REQ‘D.)

35 8000-13 COIN RETURN CUP (3 REQ'D.)

36 8800-9-1-R SLAM SWITCH BRACKET

37 7800-42 SLAM SWITCH

38 100-4-6 4-36 X 3/8 ROUND HEAD MACHINE SCREW (3 REQ'D.)
39 8800-24 DBL. BTD. LOCK & KEY W/KNUTS

40 X615 LOCKING CAM

41 7800-7 ~ |KEY HOOK

42 * | 0017-00007-0019 |KEY HOOK

43 * | A090-00089-0000 |COIN METER ASSY. W/DIODE

44 * | A982-00015-0011 [COIN DOOR CABLE ASSY.

45 * | 0017-00009-0609 [GROUND STRAP: L = 7" W/BLACK COVER

46 * | 0017-00103-0061 |NUT: 8-32 HEX W/SEMS ST. (2 REQ‘D.)

47 * | 0017-00103-0084 |NUT: 6-32 HEX W/SEMS ST. (2 REQ'D.)

48 * | 0017-00104-0019 |[WASHER: 6 145 - .375 - 032 FLAT ST.

* NOT PART OF ABOVE ASSEMBLY & MUST BE

ORDERED SEPARATELY, THROUGH BALLY MIDWAY MFG. CO.

2-16




POWER CHASSIS: 130VA (SWITCHING)
' PART NO. A945-00069-0200 . - _

ARt v L
A R A N e
S st d o .

2-171




POWER CHASSIS: 130VA (SWITCHING) PARTS LIST
PART NO. A945-00059-0200

ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

A945-00057-01XF

CHASSIS SUB-ASSEMBLY

2 0945-00117-01XF |POWER SUPPLY COVER

3 0017-00101-0123 }8 X 4 UNSLOT HEX HD. SCREW (8 REQ'D.)

4 0017-00003-0543 |SWITCHING POWER SUPPLY - 125VA

5 0017-00042-0663 |LOCKING P.C. BRD. SPACER (4 REQ'D)

6 0540-00138-2100 |CABLE PROTECTOR - 5"

7 0017-00101-0134 {6-32 X 4 PHIL. ROUND HD. SCREW

8 MT00-00136-A000 [ISOLATION TRANSFORMER W/0 SHIELD ASSY.-115V., 50/60 HZ.
9 0017-00103-0061 {8-32 HEX NUT W/SEMs (4 REQ'D) (NOT SHOWN)
10~ |0017-00003-0114 |LINE FILTER - 5 AMP, 115VAC (NOT SHOWN)
11 0017-00101-0067 {6 X 6 PHL. PAN HD. (2 REQ'D)
12 0017-00003-0433 |FUSE HOLDER
13 0017-00003-0263 {FUSE MDA, 3AG, 4 AMP, 115 VAC
14 A945-G0030-0600 |JCONNECTOR & CABLE ASSEMBLY
15 0017-00021-0370 |[TERMINAL STRIP

16 0017-00101-0140 |4-40 X 5 PHL. PAN HD. SCREW (2 REQ'D)

17 0017-00009-0580 |CAPACITOR ALIGNMENT TOOL

18 0945-00912-0000 |JADJ. TOOL HANDLE

ADDITIONAL PARTS LIST

115E-00001-0004

VARISTOR-METAL OXIDE (UNDER CHASSIS)

0017-00021-1110

2 POSITION TERMINAL BARRIER STRIP (UNDER CHASSIS)

0017-00101-0780

6 X 8 PHIL. PAN HD. SCREW (UNDER CHASSIS)

0017-00103-0084

6-32 HEX NUT W/SEMS (UNDER CHASSIS)

2-18






